high-quality, low-cost, near-term production asset with attractive economics and significant growth potential.
We also view Asiamet has having satellite exploration potential, largely unrivalled in the sector. This is off-set by
risks around financing, timelines, and Indonesian mining legislation.

Over the last 18 months we have seen Asiamet significantly de-risk the BKM project, and our confidence has
been increased considerably by the raft of positive results from in-fill and extension drilling undertaken since
our last valuation. As a result, we have decreased the risk discount on the asset NPV valuation and increase our
Net Asset Value (P/NAV) multiple to 0.75x from 0.5x.

BKM sensitivity Analysis
Our valuation analysis indicates that Asiamet shows strong copper leverage and remains a decent way to play a
the continued rebound in the copper price, in our view. Our NAV increases by 31% for a 10% change in the
copper price, above the industry norm. Further rebound in the copper price would have a significant impact on
NAV, as detailed below.

Figure 8  - NAV Sensitivity analysis chart

Source: Optiva estimates

Figure 9  - BKM Project NPV - Discount rate vs copper price (flat forward price basis)

Source: Optiva estimates

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

N
AV

 ($
m

)

Copper Price Discount Rate

Opex Capex

BKM NPV Sensitivity (£/sh FD) BKM NPV Sensitivity (US$m)

Discount rate Discount rate
0 5% 8% 10% 12% 164 5% 8% 10% 12%

2.25 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 2.25 53 28 15 5

2.50 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.03 2.50 108 75 57 42

3.00 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.09 3.00 207 158 132 109

3.20 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.11 3.20 250 194 164 138

3.50 0.25 0.20 0.17 0.15 3.50 313 247 211 181

4.00 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.20 4.00 418 336 291 252

4.50 0.42 0.34 0.30 0.26 4.50 524 424 370 323

Spot Spot

Co
pp

er
 ($

/l
b)

Co
pp

er
 ($

/l
b)

Production and Cash flow profile
Our DCF model for BKM remains closely based on the parameters from the May 2016 PEA. We estimate annual
average copper production of 20ktpa over the LOM including ramp-up and ramp-down years, with peak
production of 25ktpa Cu over the main 6 years of operation. We assume an 8-year mine life based on the current
resources, as per the PEA. We forecast LOM average C1 cash costs (including off-site transport and royalties, but
excluding sustaining capex) at $1.37/lb and all-in (C1 plus sustaining capex and corporate G&A) at $1.58/lb.